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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGUL,ATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Member

1. The present comiptai!.] idated 7L.1,0.2022 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate IRegulation and

Development) Act, 2016 (in short the Act) read with rule 28 of the

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in

short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(a) (a) of the Act wherein it is

inter a/ia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act
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or the Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and proiect related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amorunt paid by the

complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular florm:

s.

No.

Particulars Details

1.. Project name and L:cationl.iliGodrej Air, Sector 85, Gurugram

2. Project area 
,l=fO.C

)43 acres

3. Nature of projec, 
I 
Group Housing Comple:x

4. istered in 3 phasesKT,KA

registered/

:-.

W
HAT
GUftI.j

Phase l=32 of 201,8 datr:d 07.12.20X8
valid upto 31,.L2.2023

Phase II: 33 of 2018 dated
07.12.2018 valid upto 31.05.202:l

Phase III: 34 of 201,8 dared
07 .L2.2018 valid upto 3,0.09.202i1

IV: 32 of 2018 dated
018 valid upto 3;1.1,2.202,1.

5. Details of phases Phase I: Tower 43 and 44

Phase II: Tower A5

Phase III: Tower AL and A2

Phase IV: 0 towers having 0

residential units, 0 EWS units and 7
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commercial units/shops and 1,

nursery school

6. DTCP License no. 115 of 201.2 issued on 16.1,1,.2012

valid upto 75.1.L.2023

Name of Licensee Orris lnfrastructure Prrt. Ltd. and 7
others

7. Date of execution of buyer
agreement

Not executed

B. Date of application 
l:0.06.20r:^

. | 
(Raee no. 28 of reply)

9. Welcome Letter
','

replyJ

10. Unit No. 2401,24tn floor, Tower A5

[Page no. 34 of complaint)

1,1,. I I.: l*^^^-
rJ lrr L dl trd d.ullle(l5ul ltl

1,2. Email for refund by
complainant 61 of complaint)

13. Reminder by comprlainant
for refund

28.03.2020

(page no.62 of complaint)

1,4. Cancellation . email b),,'

respondent
L4.06.2022

fPage no. 69 of complaint)

15. Possession clause Not mentioned

1,6, Due date of Possess;ion 1.6.06.2022

Calculated as 3 years from the date
of application

17. Total consideration Rs. 1.,42,92,072 /-
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Facts of the complaint

The complainant has macle ttre fottowing submissions in the complaint: -

That the complainants y6/ere approached by the sale representatives of

the respondent, who made tall claims about the project 'Godrei Air'
describing it as the world class project. The respondent presentedl and

marketed the project in the name of 'Godrej Air' which suggested the

complainants that the pnoject is developed by reputed builder, godrej

group. The complainants were impressed by their statements, o ral

representations and promises and ultimately lured to book a 3 BIIK

apartment no. A5-2401 in tower A5, having a carpet area of lCt7.4z

square meter and exclusive area of 19.88 square meter, tLrus a total area

of 1,27.30 square meter along with one [1) covered parking space irr the

project 'Godrej Air' via application form dated 16tn |une, 2019. The

complainants paid Rs.S,00,000/- as token money for booking of the

apartment on 17th |une, 2019 of Rs.1,00,000/- and cheque no. 309753

dated 2Oth June,20L9 amounting Rs.4,00 ,OOO f , to the respondent.

That the respondent issued welcome letter dated 4rh |uly, 2olg to the

complainants for booking apartment no. A5-2401 in tower A5 measuring

a carpet area of 1,07 .42 square meter and exclusive area of 19.88 squa re

(as per payment plan otn page no. 52

of reply)

18. Total amount paid by the
complainant

Rs.5,00,000/-

(as per receipts on page no. 54 and

55 of complaintJ

19. Offer of Possession NA

20. Occupation Certificate NA
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meter, thus a total area of 127.3 square meter in the project 'Godrej Air'.

The total consideration of the apartment is Rs.1,42,92,073 /-.

6. That till this stage the complainants were not aware about the

collaboration of Godrej Properties Limited with the builder, 0rris

Infrastructure Private Limited for the project 'Godrej Air'. The

complainants always got the impression and understanding that the

project is developed and marketed by Godrej Group based on the

representations made by the resphndent. The complainants were misled
- a*ri r .:ll

because [1) there was no mentlpnpbijttt the builder, orris infrastructure

project is developed and marketed by godrej group, (3) the name of orris

infrastructure private limited was not mentioned on the receipts issued

by the respondent, (4J the welcome letter issued by the respondent did

not mention anything about orris infrastructure private limited but rnade

tall claims about godrej properties and [5J the name of the project'godr:ej

air' clearly suggests that the project is developed and marketed by godr:ej

group. The respondent never mentioned, wrote or informed the

complainants about its collaboration with Orris Infrastructure Privzrte

Limited for the project.

7. That the respondent violated Section 12 of the Real Estate [Regulation

and Development) Act, 201,6 by misrepresenting information and

concealment of material facts about the residential project. The

complainants invite attention of the Hon'ble Chairffi?D Crf the Haryana

Real Estate Regulatory l\uthority, Gurugram to Section 1,2 of the Act,

201,6.

Complaint No. r5333 of 2022
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That the complainants found out that the project 'Godrej Air' is a

collaboration venture between Godrej Properties Limited and Orris

Infrastructure Private Limited. The complainants informed the

respondent via email dated 7th March, 2020 that they don't want to

continue with the apartment due to bad reputation and track record of

the Developer, Orris Infrastructure Private Limited and demanded full

refund of the token money deposited by them. The relevant part of the

email is reproduced below - I .'l lii$lr,+,;.ffttlii++ ;
"...Towqrds the expression of interest, I have deposited 5
Lakh INR to Godrej properties. I came to know a few d'ays

ago that Godrej Air is a venture between Godrej and ORRIS

Developer and as per track record of the developer and ,Cue

to some personal commitmenl I don't want to conti,nue

with the property.

Requestyo 
,r1. 

to.Olueatr,=hd! and refund the full amount.,."

That the complair{h 6ni alleminder email dated 28th March, zozo

where the complainapf*ie$#edito lhe actions of the respondent and

want to withdraw fromttlpffiegfari:Ft@#emanded rrefund of entire

amount of Rs.5,0O,0OQ/- fro thB ffiipondent. The relevant part of the
,i ; "; L : .}

email dated 28ft Mfiicfr, z0Z0 i! repibdu&a Uetow -
"...1 qm highty disappointed when you sell your property
with the name of Godrej and associate with the disrepute
builder and give false promises.

I don't want to continue with this projecl it's my humble
request to please process the refund, in case of negative
response I will escalate this matter to REM and consumer
court..."

9.
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10. The respondent via email dated 30th March, 2020, invited the

complainants to their regional/ site office to meet the site head to resolve

the issue once lockdown and things get smooth in the country.

11. That for more than two (2) years, the respondent didn't b,other and take

no action on the request made by the complainants to refund of token

money of Rs. 5,00,000/-. Then ultimately in February, 2022, the

complainants being aggrieved and tired of waiting for refund of their

token money, were called for.!he meeting with the represe,ntatives of the
t,*

respondent where they connihffil$pgnplainants to continue with the

project.

12.That after more than tr,vo (2) years and three (3) months frorrL the

request for refund made by the complainants via email dated 7th Mrarch,

2020, the respondent sent cancellation notice of the apartment to the

complainants on 14*r June, 2022 and forfeited the entire amount of

Rs.5,00,000/- deposited by the complainants as token money for the

apartment, towards cancellation. The cancellation notice,u,ia email dated

L4th June,z)zzstated -

"We refer to your discussion with us and your emqil
dated 07-03-20,20 requesting us to cancel the booking
of your Unit No. GODAIM-24}1, at Godrej Air, at sector
85, Gurgaon.

We have accepted the said request...,

G. ...an amount of INR 500000/- (Rupees Five La,khs

)nly) towqrds cancellation os per terms "f the
Application Forin dated 20th June,2019 executed by ltou
shall stand forfeited and that you shall not dispute the
sTme..."

13. That the complainants olbjected the cancellation notice dated 14th [une,

2022 sent by the respondent. The complainants were convinced b.g the
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representatives of the r"espondent in meeting at their site offic:e to

continue with the projec:t and now the respondent had sent thenr the

cancellation notice and lbrfeited the entire amount. The complairrants

sent emails dated 13th August, 2022 and 19th August,, 2022 to the

respondent requesting not to cancel the apartment and provide

information for further payment process.

14. That the respondent did not bother and take no action on the requer;t lbr

refund made by the complainants via email dated 7th March,2O2r) lor
t:,.,

more than two [2) years arnd thrO J months and then sent cancelliltion

notice on l-4th fune, 202",2 to the Complainants and forfeiited the entire

amount of Rs.5,00 ,000'/- deposited by the complainants ars token money

for the apartment. There was no legal agreement executed between the

respondent and the comprlainants, yetthe respondent forfeited the entlre

token money.

15. That the respondent kept harassing the complainants by withholtding

their token money for more than two (2) years and three [i3) months. The

complainants regret br::lieving the representations made by the

respondent and agreeingr; to continue with the pr"oject. The respondernt

misrepresented information and concealed material facts about t)rris

Infrastructure Private Limited from the complainants. The intention of

the respondent was to cheat and befool the complainants, and, that w,as

why,the respondent sent the cancellation notice of the apartment on 14th

|une, 2022 and forfeiterl the token money of Rs.5,00,000/- tow,ards

cancellation without any legal agreement between them. The

complainants have no faith left in the respondent and that ir raTl'7 the

complainants now seek refund of their token money of Rs.5,00,000/-

with interest from dates ,of deposit, from the respondent fcr its failure to
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comply with its obligations from the beginning in 2019 and harassing the

complainants, as per Section 12 of the Act, 2016.

16. That the complainants approached the respondent and requested the refund of
their deposited amount with interest on numerous occasions but to no avail.

17. That the complainants intend to withdraw from ther project. The

complainants seek the complete refund of their deposited amount as per

Section 1,2 of the Act, 201.6, along with interest at the prescribed rate for

the failure of the respondent 
;!o,,..tjmply 

with its ollligations and
I ; r, 1, ;, 1 ;[ ff;;;11i9]-

concealing the facts about it$f|"ffif 'diship wfih rhe developer, orris

I nfras tru ctu re P rivate Li rnited'l"ii_th e p roj q ct.

I. Direct the respondenl. to refund as per section 1,2 of the Act, 20115 full

amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- with interest from the date of deposit till the

entire amount is returned to the complainants at the rate prescribed

by the Act,201,6.

II. Direct the respondentto pay legal expenses of Rs. 1,00,000/- incu rred

by complainants for fil[ng and pursuing the instant case.

19. On the date of hearing, the authority explained to ttre respondernt

/promoter on the contraivention as alleged to have been committt:d in

relation to section 11(+) [a) of the Act to plead guilty or not to prlead

guilty.

D. Reply by the respondent

20. The respondent contested the complaint on the followingJ grounds. The

submission made therein, in brief is as under: -
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2 L. That the respondent is in the process of developing a project by the name

of "Godrej Air".("the Project") on a land measuring 10.04:3 acres approx.

in village Badha, situated at sector g5, Gurugram, Haryana. The project

comprises of residential units and EWS units along vyith amenities,

facilities, services etc. The respondent has registered thre project with
this Hon'ble Authority under the provisions of The Real Estate

[Regulation and Development) Act 201,6 (,,the Act,,J.

2Z.That the complainants have failptlto discharge their obligations under
the contract, wherein they *6ri3ffi.tad to make the paJ/ment towards

the agreed total sale consi.,-de rHo..$ffiffie unit in quesrion. After payment

of part booking amo,-g tii"}=bgi* #,.4#tliiatising their incapabitiry to
pay for the agre,g'dl"iofisid66lifun,,ffiufUt unilaterall'y cancellation

[without the defatfiti8rrg,$*ulope,r).of.fhe allotruent in question. Now, as

an afterthought, ,b8ft8-p-rairprrj hTve filed the,presenr complainr in
order to abuse ,,ih-+iL.; ;;ai-iit.ra tr,i, Hon,bte Authoriry into
granting fuII refuna ari.fiq,.,$.[*ffilf , un';t]aid by threm.

nt, i
23. That the main allegation 1niffi;:c1ry16tii tfrat rhey w€)re misled into

booking of the unl+i-inr:{rt9ftio t*,rey were not informr:d about Orris
Infrastructures pffi ffia+ffir$ d".pi.me. in the respondent LLp. The

allegation is not only, baseless and'immaterial but arlso false and
l

incorrect. The complainants were aware about the aforersaid since'the
very beginning i.e., even before the signing of the application form. In
fact, the application form on the very first page captures ,,foint Venture

Partner Orris Infrastructure". However, neither the comlllainants have

filed the entire application form, nor they have filed the brochure that
they seek to rely upon in the present complaint.

Complaint No. 6333 of 2022
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ZL.That the complainants vide application form dated 20.06.2019 applied

for allotment of a residential unit bearing no. A5-2401 in the phase - II of

the project for a total sale consideration of Rs. t,43,04,0721/-.ln terrns of

the opted payment plan, the complainants paid an amount of

Rs. 5,00,0 00 /- being part booking amount.

25.\t is relevant to note that vide clause 3 of Annexure A of the application

form, the complainant agreed and undertook to pay all thre amounts due

to the respondent in accordan.ceyrittr the opted payment plan prov.ided

26. Further, vide clause 4 of

in the application form on or
i,i,l$ 

resPective due date.

LlfH'A of the applicatior brm, theA of the application f,

complainant agreed that the 10o/othe 10% of the cost of property shall be

construed as "booking anlount", to ensure the performance, complianr:e,
!'

and fulfilment of tfidir obtigations - -,

27 .Thatin terms of clauses 9 and L0 the complainant agreed that if he fail or

neglect to (i) make payments for two consecutive demancls made b'y the

developer as per the p;,ryment plan opted by the complainants; (ii)

comply with the obligations as set out in the application fr:rm and fail to

rectify the default in the period of 30 days, the developer (Respondent

herein) shall be entitled to terminate the application form and forfeit the

booking amount along with the non-refundable amount. The

complainants also agreetrd that in the event the applic:ation form is
withdrawn/cancelled by the applicant(s) (Complainants herein'l fbr

reasons not attributable to developer's default, then the developer shall

be entitled to forfeit the trooking amount and non-refundable amou nt.

28. That the complainant:,; were allotted the unit vide welc:orne

letter/allotment letter dated 04.07 .2019.
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29.That in furtherance of the opted payment plan i.e., within 30 days from

the date of booking the respondent raised an invoice for an amount of

Rs.9,29,207.26/- on 13.07.20L9. The due dare for payment of the said

invoice was 19.07 .2079.

30. Subsequently, i.e. after two months of signing the application form and

agreeing to the opted payment plan, the complainants realising their

incapacity to make payments, vide email dated 04.08.2019 requested the

respondent for additional tir-g, to futfit their financial obligations. In

response to the same, vide errtal
tf.l

04.08.2019 the respondent took

up the matter internally;rnd the'ciSmplainants' request was forwarded to

difficulty and will not bt,: able to arrange funds to meet their financial

obligations in terms of th e opted payment plan.

31. Even then, the respondent being a customer centric organisation raked

up the issue internally arnd the same was informed to ther complainants

vide email dated 18.08.ir1019. Further, the respondent also inviterl the

complainants to visit their office during office hours on any weekday to

discuss the new payment plan. Thereafter, as desired and requested by

the complainants, the respondent issued a credit note and reverse,l the

invoice dated 1,3.07.207() and informed the same to the complainants

vide email dated 30.08.2020.

32. Upon the reversal of the invoice dated 13.07.2019, the complairrants

never responded or cornrmunicated to the email dated 18.08.2019 and

30.08.2019. Further, ther complainants never visited th,e office of the

respondent to discuss the new payment plan and from the aforesaidl it

cothe concern department. The 'complainants again vide email clated

17.08.201,9 inform.a ine ..,re respon'den'1hat they are in some financial
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became clear that the complainants only wanted to del:ry/circumvent

their financial obligations.

33. However the complainants vide email dated 07.03.2020 s;tarted making

frivolous excuses that they have been misled into booking the unit.

Further, in order to seek arbitrary exit from the projec:t without any

consequence, the complainants incorrectly stated that they got to know

that the respondent is working with Orris Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd, and

while alleging bad reputation.o{ 
ffir?:,ney 

sought complete refund of

the part booking amount paid,p,fr spondent. The said allegation is
-.,;".J,H;S,*

not only an afterthouShlbu.t,atribffir,bm reality. The com;rlainants were

always aware that Orpi$,Lr# the 
ioiht 

qenture partner for the project.

34. That upon receipt fl:f&,4?or'esetd,.ernail ieeking unilateral cancelation,

the respondent g,iafi$iry responded to t[1b:'iame vide email dated

0g .03.2020. In theldiO$".all, the resp'ondent info rmed ther co mplai nanrs

that as per their " =U[ii.i, ff, 6,rji.r-l ihncetation, the part booking
!qd. _r 

. l, ,
amount paid by theni=*r,"#f ffitedtn t3rmpibf the application form.

35. That the complainants'ihde Ema'il aatea 28.03.2020 questioned the

respondent regardilqflo.F+rg":==.f qart booking amount. That since the

complainants werdi fEtuifiEiffictitty, the iespondent vide email dated

30.03.2020 asked qhemto iiiiGtde:offiiiibffi" respondent to resolve the

issue once lockdown is lifted [by this time first lockdown was in force).

However, it is to be noted that the Respondent in previous email dated

09.03.2020 had already clarified that the amount wa:; liable to be

forfeited "as per the terms and conditions of the Applicatia,n Form signed

by you".

36. However, since the complainants were not making payments since 201,9

and were simultaneously asking for unilateral cancelation rcf booking, the

Complaint No. 6333 of 201,.2
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respondent vide email dated L4.06.2022 sent a "voluntarily cancellation

acceptance form" to the complainants. vide the said form, all the

conditions of the cancellation were again brought to the arttention of the

complainants.

37.|n response, the complainants vide email dated 1.3.08.202,2 again stated

that they want to continue with the project as the loan eligibility of the

complainants "now" have been approved. Even this email goes to show

that the complainants had bgen maligning the image of orris

Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. by gii.to a lie, to hide their financial

,tT,Hff :lnayment 
plan. lHowever, it is

nan$ fill date have failed to provide

that their loan was approved by the

38. Moreover, the respbndent has not only suffered a loss of forfeiting the

never paid the entire

and opprlrtunity to sell

have adhered with the

which would not have

entire booking amount as the complainants

booking amount but also have lost out on time

the said unit to some otlher person who would

terms and conditions o1'the application form

hindered the progress of the project.

39. Copies of all the relevanl,: documents have been filed and placed on the

record. Their authenticitg is not in dispute. Hence, the cornplaint can be

decided on the basis of rhese undisputed documents and submisr;ions

made by the parties.

E. furisdiction of the authority

40. The respondent has raised a preliminary submission,/objection the

authority has no jurisdi,ction to entertain the present complaint. The

objection of the respondr:nt regarding rejection of complaint on ground
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of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observels that it has

territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present

complaint for the reasons given below: -

E.I Territorial iurisdiction

41. As per notification no.7/92/2017-ITCP dated 1,4.12.2017' issued b), The

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana the jurisdicticln of

Real Estate Regulatory Autho.i?i,Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram

District for all purpose with in Gurugram. In the present

case, the project in questio within the plarnning area of

Gurugram District. ThgeT,q,re_jthis laut[br.i.-t-y has complete territorialthis

jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

42.The authority has contplete jurisdiction to decide the complalLnt

regarding non-complianrce of obligations by the promoter as Frer

provisions of section 11(aJ(a) of the Act leaving aside compensation

which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued b1, 1]is

complainants at a later stage.

F. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant,

I. Direct the respondent to refund as per section 1,2 of the Act, ',a016

full amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- with interest from the darte of

deposit till the entire amount is returned to the complainarLts at

the rate prescribed by the Act,2016.

43. In the present complaint the complainant booked a un,it bearing no.

2401,24th floor, Tower Al5 admeasuring 127.30 sq, ft. in thr: project of the

respondent namely, Gorlrej Air, situated at Sector-85, Gurugrarn on
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1.6.06.20L9 and paid an amount of 15,00,000/- against the total sale

consideration of \ L,42,92,072/-.

44. The complainants has stated thattheywere unaware of th,e collaboration

between Godrej Properties Limited and Orris Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. for

the project 'Godrej Air' at the time of booking their unit. Due to this lack

of information, they requested a refund via email on March 7,2020, and

followed up with a reminder email on March 28,2020. However, despite
/r/.:i..t .t!r

their efforts, the respondent,,en.q$${[Ed,-t]e unit on June 1-4,2022, more

than two years later, ,ra tg$ffiit'iie entire amount paid by the
't*5ffii { ;i,, I'r;':,i,ili"

complainants. This app:aj=s= 
$fllCp,g* 

ef,misrepresentation and hence

seeking refund undef=s6_ctf__ ?:of the$ r!, 2y,!?

45. The respondent cgiiritAr$thd'cofhpla.inants' allegations, asserting that

the complainantsf*-.ga in-a'e.g=a a,yrqf* of the project :rt the time of

booking. They qa+m that necessary disclosures r:egarding the

involvement of Orfts;{nkaStructure Pvt. Ltd. were provicled in both the

application form and,$9r5*o$,:!r.. ,Acgording to the respondent, the

complainants had full kibWledge,of the pr6ject and its c,ollaborators at

the time of their bo.=qktlg,thusrefuO=rh= claim of misrepresentation.

46. The complainants Fre,,t3eekihg refund under section 1,2 of the Real Estate

(Regulation and Developmentj ett, 2OL6.The Secti on'l,Zof the Act,201.6

is reproduced hereunder for ready reference:

72. Obligation of promoter regarding veraciQt of the

advertisement or prosp ectus :

Where any person makes an advance or o deposit on the basis of

the information contained in the notice advertisement or

prospectus, or on the basis of any model apartment, plot or

building, as the case may be, and susfains any loss or damage by

reason of any incorrecl false statement included therein, hre shall
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be compensated by the promoter in manner as provided under this

Act:

Provided thot if the person affected by such incorrecf false
statement contained in the notice, advertisement or prospectus, or

the model apartment, plot or building, as the case may be, t,ntends

to withdraw from the proposed projecl he shall be returned his

entire investment along with interest at such rate as rnay be

prescribed and the compensation in the manner provided' under

thisAct. ,t- -,.-

47. Based on the document, h.ld &ji;.calo, ,n. authoriry observes thar rhe
' , {4:. ",,-:i

application form was sign,gdffi&*{jc.Spnlainants on June zo, zo1,g.

Additionallv, it was .tp :n#:i.i* ,*.,,yery first page of both the

application form rna urlir,&ffi,#h;.ffire was a clear menrion

of '|oint Venture#fdur oris Inf44strucfui.e'.rFurthermore, it was
.,1 ,,:: .::.i\)iitt... ,]' .1,1 :

highlighted that tEellb€.oject GqnCsti$n is regisrered with the Haryana

Real Estate neguliifuBo ty 
-fiili 

Gurugrim Authoriry, and the: , :.

registration nu mbeiS-_W,qre,pJCbediy illairya on th e ap pl i cation fo rm._ril;*..,

48. It's also noted that p.olatiF i&uu*Jtr-nd"i nRA are required to have

their registration.jqtails i [d'".on_ the authority's website, as

mandared by Sectici_n q_.rU.Gffi a,.f4 of the Real Esrate (Regulation

and Development],ft1,1 29,*6.,l4tl .tlra d-etai.ls w.r,t the said project is in
public domain &{+;tAbib i"otffin Heri", ' tt. aileSJation of the

complainants w.r.t the misrepresentation by the responclent regarding

the collaboration of Godrej Properties Limited and Orris Infrastructure

Pvt. Ltd.is hereby denied by the authority. Hence, no case for refund is

made out.

II. Direct the respondent to pay legal expenses of Rs. 1,00,000/-
incurred by complainants for filing and pursuing the instant case.
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49. The complainant in the aforesaid relief is seekirrg relief w.r.t
compensation. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos. 6745-
6749 of 2021 titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers pvt.

Ltd. V/s State of UP & Ors. (Decided on 11.1 t.2021), has held that an

allottee is entitled to claim compensation under sections 12, 1.4,1g and
section 19 which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer as per
section 7L and the quantum of compensation shall be adjudged by the
adjudicating officer having to the factors mentioned in
section 72.The adjudicating o usive jurisdiction to deal with
the complaints in respecl: Therefore, the complainant is
advised to approach for seeking the relief of
compensation

50. Complaint stands

51. File be consigned

Kumar Arora)
Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugr;am
Dated: 31,.05.2024
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